

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MARISA N. PAVAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Arkansas**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

LEE RUDOFISKY
Arkansas Solicitor General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI*
Arkansas Deputy
Solicitor General

COLIN R. JORGENSEN
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s decision is consistent with equal protection and due process.....	13
II. Petitioners fail to allege any split in au- thority that would warrant this Court’s re- view	22
III. Even if the question presented warranted this Court’s review, this case would be an unsuitable vehicle in which to address it.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 125 S.W.3d 840 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003)	4
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	21
<i>E.E. v. O.M.G.R.</i> , 20 A.3d 1171 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2011)	15
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	21
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , 2016 WL 3548645 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2016).....	24
<i>In Interest of R.C.</i> , 775 P.2d 27 (Colo. 1989).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of T.K.J.</i> , 931 P.2d 488 (Colo. App. 1996)	15
<i>In re Audrey S.</i> , 182 S.W.3d 838 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Kirsch v. Parker</i> , 383 So.2d 384 (La. 1980)	21
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	16
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Matter of Chattman (Bennett)</i> , 57 A.D.2d 618 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977).....	21
<i>Matter of Hanson</i> , 470 N.W.2d 669 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991).....	21
<i>Matter of Rebecca</i> , 158 Misc.2d 644 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1993)	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 355 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mintz v. Zoerning</i> , 198 P.3d 861 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>Mullins v. Oregon</i> , 57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	10, 13, 14, 22, 23
<i>Paczkowski v. Paczkowski</i> , 128 A.D.3d 968 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	19
<i>Q.M. v. B.C.</i> , 46 Misc.3d 594 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2014).....	19
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015)	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	21
<i>Torres v. Seemeyer</i> , 2016 WL 4919978 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2016)	23, 24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	11, 20
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	21
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1257	1
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(a)	2
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(a)-(c)	2
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(e)	2, 16
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(f)(2)	3, 17
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(f)	3, 6, 17
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(f)(1)	3, 17, 18
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-401(f)(1)(A)-(B)	3
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-406	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-406(a)	18
Ark. Code Ann. 20-18-406(b)	4
Ark. Code Ann. 9-10-201	3, 7
Ark. Code Ann. 9-10-201(a)	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Admin. Code 007.12.1-5.2	4, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pls.’ Compl. for Decl. and Inj. Relief, Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3135 (July 13, 2015)	7
Tr. of Proceedings, Pulaski Cty., Ark. Cir. Ct., No. 60CV-15-3153, pp. 38-39 (Nov. 23, 2015)	7
Res. Ark. S. Ct. Br. Arg.	8, 9
Res. Ark. S. Ct. Reply Br. Arg.	8, 9
